

**CAPITAL CASE
No. 18-6135**

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. KAHLER,
Petitioner,

v.

KANSAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Kansas**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MERYL CARVER-ALLMOND	JEFFREY T. GREEN *
CLAYTON PERKINS	TOBIAS LOSS-EATON
CAPITAL APPELLATE	JENNIFER C. RATHMELL
DEFENDER	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
700 SW Jackson St., #903	1501 K Street, N.W.
Topeka, KS 66603	Washington, D.C. 20005
(785) 291-3207	(202) 736-8000
	jgreen@sidley.com

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Petitioner

December 12, 2018

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. KANSAS HAS ABOLISHED THE INSANITY DEFENSE.....	1
II. THE SPLIT IS CLEAR AND ENTRENCHED.....	2
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG.....	7
IV. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	8
V. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997)	9
<i>California v. Ortega</i> , No. C-044635, 2005 WL 1623911 (Cal. Ct. App. July 11, 2005)	5
<i>California v. Skinner</i> , 704 P.2d 752 (Cal. 1985)	4, 5, 9
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006)	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Colorado v. Grant</i> , 174 P.3d 798 (Colo. App. 2007)	6
<i>Delling v. Idaho</i> , 133 S. Ct. 504 (2012)	2
<i>Finger v. Nevada</i> , 27 P.3d 66 (Nev. 2001)	3, 4
<i>Ingles v. People</i> , 22 P.2d 1109 (Colo. 1933) <i>superseded by statute as stated in People</i> <i>v. Hill</i> , 934 P.2d 821 (Colo. 1997)	6
<i>Kansas v. Bethel</i> , 66 P.3d 840 (Kan. 2003)	3, 5, 9
<i>Kansas v. Jorrick</i> , 4 P.3d 610 (Kan. 2000)	1, 2, 5
<i>Louisiana ex rel. Causey</i> , 363 So. 2d 472 (La. 1978)	6
<i>Minnesota v. Schroyer</i> , No. A14-0855, 2015 WL 1880204 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2015)	6
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	2, 8, 10
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	1
<i>New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman</i> , 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	9
<i>Ohio v. Curry</i> , 543 N.E.2d 1228 (Ohio 1989)	1
<i>O'Guinn v. Nevada</i> , 59 P.3d 488 (Nev. 2002)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Oregon v. Olmstead</i> , 800 P.2d 277 (Or. 1990).....	1, 2
<i>Sinclair v. Mississippi</i> , 132 So. 581 (Miss. 1931).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Carver</i> , 260 U.S. 482 (1923).....	8
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Washington v. Ellison</i> , 194 Wash. App. 1033 (2016).....	6, 7
<i>Washington v. Strasburg</i> , 110 P. 1020 (Wash. 1910).....	5
<i>Williams v. Dist. Court</i> , 417 P.2d 496 (Colo. 1966).....	6
<i>Wisconsin v. Burton</i> , 832 N.W.2d 611 (Wis. 2013).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 17.....	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5402.....	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6617.....	10
Wis. Stat. § 971.15.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wayne R. LaFave, 1 <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> § 7.1(b) (3d ed. 2018).....	1, 2, 10
Stephen J. Morse & Morris B. Hoffman, <i>The Uneasy Entente Between Legal Insanity And Mens Rea: Beyond Clark v. Arizona</i> , 97 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 1071 (2007).....	2
